
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 18 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Mrs L. Walton (0116 305 2583) 

Email: lauren.walton@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman) 

 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 

Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: The Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on Monday 18 January 2021 at 2:00pm will not be open to the public in line with 
Government advice on public gatherings. 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 

   
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 
2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 
2024/25.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

9.  
  

Overview of Adult Safeguarding Activity Pre 
and During the Covid Pandemic.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 35 - 46) 

10.  
  

Commissioning and Procurement of the Home 
Care Service.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 47 - 58) 

11.  
  

National Performance Benchmarking 2019/20 
and Performance Report 2020/21 - Position at 
November 2020.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Chief 
Executive 
 

(Pages 59 - 76) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 8 
March 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 2 November 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 

17. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

18. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

19. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

20. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

21. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. D. Harrison CC declared a personal interest in agenda items 8, 9, 10 and 11 (Adult 
Social Care Target Operating Model, Care Home Sustainability, Technology Enabled 
Care and Community Connections Programme) as his wife was in receipt of support 
services. 
 
 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

22. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

23. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

24. Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities together 
with a short presentation which provided an update on the successful completion of 
developing and implementing the Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes, along with the slides that 
were presented to the Committee. 
 
In response to concerns raised by a member around the necessity and cost of using 
consultants, the Director emphasised that the main focus of the Programme had always 
been to deliver better outcomes for service users. For example, an additional 800 users 
per year were now able to access reablement services and 45 service users, with a 
learning disability or mental health need, had moved from residential care to supported 
living which was more appropriate to their needs. By improving processes, the 
Department was now able to offer a more timely and efficient service that focussed on 
providing the right service from the outset. The Lead Member added that the Programme 
had achieved all of its original objectives and that the consultancy fees had been 
structured in such a way as to ensure these were commensurate with the benefits the 
Programme was required to achieve.  
 
The Cabinet Support Member commented that she had received positive feedback from 
a number of service users that had moved out of residential care and into supported 
living and that this work was making a real difference to people’s lives by improving their 
independence.  
 
The Committee was pleased to note the report and offered praise and thanks to all 
involved in achieving the successful delivery of the Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the successful completion of developing and implementing 
the Adult Social Care Target Operating Model be noted and welcomed. 
 

25. Care Home Sustainability.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide the Committee with an overview of the current position 
in care homes across Leicestershire and the support being offered to them by the County 
Council to provide safe and effective care, in the context of the ongoing Covid-19 
pandemic.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director highlighted that in response to the requirement set 
out by Government, designated care settings had now been established in Leicestershire 

6



 
 

 

for people discharged from hospital who had a Covid-19 positive status to help prevent 
further outbreaks in care homes.  Occupancy levels were currently low, but this would 
change depending on increasing rates of infection.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i) With regard to the hospital discharge process it was confirmed that there 
continued to be focus on the Home First approach and that the increase in 
temporary admissions was partly due to the effects of the pandemic.  One of the 
future aims would be to have more care facilities available that specialised in 
reablement services which could temporarily accommodate those with a higher 
level of need, helping them prepare to return to their home environment and thus 
avoid them being placed in a long-term care facility which was often not their 
preferred choice. 

 
(ii) The composition of the care home market was diverse in that it was made up of 

many different sized enterprises.  Locally, providers were more regionally (not 
nationally) based with some operating a range of between 20-50 care homes 
across the County and surrounding area.  It was acknowledged that larger group 
failure would be far more challenging to manage than, for example, a group of one 
to five care homes, and would likely require the support of other providers to assist 
in delivering suitable accommodation. 

 
(iii) During the Covid-19 pandemic the Council had held weekly, and more recently 

fortnightly, meetings with care home providers to give support and guidance on 
matters such as Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), testing and training. Whilst 
it was difficult to quantify how many had taken up the Council’s support offers, 
many providers had been keen to engage with the Council during this period and 
ov
[...]
he Director confirmed that although 

there was an element of risk to the Council with regards to the recovery of forward 
payments made available to care homes to help or prevent cashflow issues, it was 
in the Council’s interest to work with those homes to ensure the stability of care for 
residents.  In any event, the majority of care homes had already agreed the terms 
for repaying the money loaned, either in one instalment covering the total amount 
or smaller instalments spread over a period of time.  

 
(viii) The Committee thanked officers for the report and the level of insight and 

assurance this provided in respect of the exceptional work that had been 
undertaken to support care homes during this very difficult period and requested 
that a further update be brought to a future meeting when the Director considered 
this to be appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the analysis undertaken of the current position of the care home sector in 
Leicestershire and the update now provided be noted. 

 
(b) That a further update on Care Home Sustainability be provided at a future meeting 

of the Committee when the Director considers to be appropriate. 
 

26. Technology Enabled Care.  
 
[Mr. J. Miah CC left the meeting at this point and did not return to the meeting] 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, together 
with a short presentation, the purpose of which was to inform the Committee of the 
results of diagnostic work undertaken to explore opportunities to maximise the use of 
technology enabled care (TEC) across the adult social care pathway and to set out the 
proposed way forward.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these 
minutes, along with the slides that were presented to the Committee. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points arose: 
 

(i) Members noted that the intention of the TEC model would be to establish a 
holistic, County wide service which would not be dependent on other services, but 
instead focussed on sourcing the appropriate solution which might include 
referring a person to an already existing service or sourcing an entirely different 
and new solution. It was expected that engagement would need to take place with 
a number of stakeholders to ensure the TEC approach aligned with existing local 
activity and services, such as Lightbulb, which members welcomed. 

 
(ii) Some members raised concern and emphasised the need to ensure service users 

were capable in using the technology provided.  Assurance was provided that the 
intended approach would be outcome focussed rather than equipment led.  
Assessments would be carried out to determine the level of need and capability of 
each individual in order to find the most appropriate solution for them. Supporting 

8



 
 

 

staff to increase their knowledge of the various technologies available would also 
be key. 

 
(iii) It was recognised that committing to certain types of technology would be a risk 

due to continuous advancements being made in this area.  It was expected that 
the option to commission a delivery partner would help keep pace with those 
advancements and also provide better flexibility with any future offers that might 
become available.  

 
(iv) The Committee confirmed its support of the proposed way forward and welcomed 

further updates at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update on the results of the diagnostic work undertaken to explore 
opportunities to maximise the use of technology enabled care across the adult 
social care pathway be noted and the proposed way forward be welcomed and 
supported. 

 
(b) That the comments now made by the Committee on the proposed Technology 

Enabled Care approach be submitted to the Cabinet for its consideration. 
 

27. Community Connections Programme.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to advise on the formation and work of the Communities and 
Wellbeing Service’s new Audience and Development Team within the Adults and 
Communities Department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Committee confirmed its support for the work being undertaken by the Communities 
and Wellbeing Service’s new Audience Development Team and expressed its thanks to 
all officers and members involved.  Members were pleased to note that despite the 
significant challenges faced as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic the Council was 
continuing to develop and invest in this type of service to further support local people.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the work of the Audience Development Team and the shift in 
emphasis towards evidenced wellbeing impacts through the activity of the County 
Council’s libraries and museums be noted. 
 

28. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 18 January 2021 at 
2.00pm. 
 
Future meetings of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
be held at 2.00pm on the following dates: 
 
8 March 2021 
7 June 2021 
6 September 2021 

9



 
 

 

1 November 2021 
 
 
 
2.00 – 3.54pm        CHAIRMAN 
2 November 2020 

10



 

  
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 JANUARY 2021 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22–2024/25 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2021/22-2024/25 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Adults and Communities Department; 
 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the 
consultation process and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny 
Commission and the Cabinet accordingly. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2020.  Thi
[...]
ve  financial assessments 0 -100 -100 -100

AC9 Eff Review of Mental Health pathway and placements 0 -500 -500 -500

AC10 Eff Review of Transitions placements 0 -120 -180 -240

Total ASC -3,325 -5,445 -6,605 -7,915

Communities and Wellbeing

** AC11 Eff/SR Implementation of revised service for communities and wellbeing -70 -140 -140 -140

Total C&W -70 -140 -140 -140

TOTAL A&C -3,395 -5,585 -6,745 -8,055

31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX   D

ADULTS & COMMUNITIES - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021-25 - Draft

Estimated 

Completion 

Date

Gross Cost 

of Project 

£000

2021/22       

£000

2022/23       

£000

2023/24       

£000

2024/25       

£000

Total

£000

Mar-22 3,730 Hamilton Court/Smith Crescent - NWL Development - Improved Service User Accommodation 2,130 2,130

Mar-25 15,680 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 3,920 3,920 3,920 3,920 15,680

Changing Places/Toilets (Personal Assistance) 30 30 60

0

6,080 3,950 3,920 3,920 17,870

Social Care Investment Plan (SCIP):

Mar-25 5,500 Specialist Dementia Facility - Coalville 1,900 2,550 600 350 5,400

Mar-22 4,500 SCIP - Additional Schemes to be confirmed - balance 1,619 1,619

0

Sub-Total SCIP 3,519 2,550 600 350 7,019

Total A&C 9,599 6,500 4,520 4,270 24,889

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business cases

Records Office

Heritage and Learning Collections Hub

Adult Accommodation Strategy (Social Care Investment Plan)

Digital for A&C

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



96  

 
ADULT AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 JANUARY 2021 
 

OVERVIEW OF ADULT SAFEGUARDING ACTIVITY PRE AND DURING 
THE COVID PANDEMIC 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Committee members with an overview of 

adult safeguarding activity pre and during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The ‘No Secrets’ Guidance was replaced by the Car
[...]
k



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 JANUARY 2021 
 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT OF THE HOME CARE SERVICE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek comments from the Committee on progress 
made with the procurement of home care services following a pause in activity and 
re-profiling of timelines due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

2. In particular, attention is drawn to paragraphs 30-34 of the report which details a 
potential amendment to the model of care delivery which was previously presented to 
the Committee on 20 January 2020. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
3. The activities described within this report are underpinned by the Council’s Strategic 

Plan and the new Adults and Communities Department Strategy 2020-24, the latter 
of which was approved by the Cabinet at its meeting of 18 September 2020. The 
Strategy sets out the aim to ensure that the services delivered meet the eligible 
needs of the citizens of Leicestershire to maximise their opportunities and wellbeing. 

 
4. The Committee previously received a report on 20 January 2020 detailing 

recommendations for re-commissioning home care in Leicestershire. This included 
the key findings from an independent analysis of the local market and current Help to 
Live at Home (HTLAH) service, the detail of the key objectives and principles of the 
new Service model, and an outline of the proposed four pricing levels in the new 
service aligned to providers’ costs. The Committee was asked to comment on these 
proposals prior to them being presented to the Cabinet in February 2020. 

 
5. The Cabinet approved the procurement of a new Home Care Service for 

Leicestershire at its meeting on 7 February 2020. 

6. Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic upon business continuity within the 
health and social care market all activity was paused from April 2020. 

7. On 23 June 2020, the Ca
[...]
 of paper used within the Department; 

 Reducing the amount of business mileage; 

 Working with providers to reduce their environmental impact; 

 Increasing the number of staff that have completed Environmental Awareness 
E-Learning and implementing any mitigation measures identified in the 
Corporate Climate Change Risk Register; 

 Providers attending the provider engagement events have been made aware of 
the Council’s service requirements and strategic aims, which will form part of the 
ITT required response. 

 
Partnership Working and Associated Issues  
 

49. Health colleagues from East and West CCGs continue to be fully engaged with the 
project to ensure that both health and social care needs of service users living in 
Leicestershire are met.  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Revised timeline 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Nigel Thomas, Assistant Director (Strategic Services) 
Telephone: 0116 305 7379 
Email:  nigel.thomas@leics.gov.uk 
 

55

mailto:nigel.thomas@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 JANUARY 2021 
 

NATIONAL PERFORMANCE BENCHMARKING 2019/20 AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 – POSITION AT NOVEMBER 2020 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is twofold: firstly, to highlight the comparative performance 

position in 2019/20 through national benchmarking, and secondly to present the 
Committee with an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s performance 
at the end of November 2020. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Adults and Communities Department’s performance is reported to the Committee 

in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management arrangements. 
 
Background 
 
3.  At a national level adult social care performance is monitored via the Adult Social 

Care Outcomes Fr
[...]
is to use a precise percentage threshold between current 

performance and the target.  However, a blanket approach (such as plus or minus 

10%) is not appropriate due to the varying ways that metrics are reported. E.g. small 

numbers, rates per capita, percentages.  

75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2024/25.
	1_Jan_MTFS App A
	1_Jan_MTFS App B
	1_Jan_MTFS App C
	1__Jan_MTFS App D

	9 Overview of Adult Safeguarding Activity Pre and During the Covid Pandemic.
	10 Commissioning and Procurement of the Home Care Service.
	2_Home Care for Leicestershire Appendix

	11 National Performance Benchmarking 2019/20 and Performance Report 2020/21 - Position at November 2020.
	4_Performance report App A
	4_Performance report App B
	4_Performance Report App C




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held via Microsoft Team Video Conferencing on Monday, 18 January 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Adults and Communities  
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC – Cabinet Support Member  
Mr Mukesh Barot – Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
 

29. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

30. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

31. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

32. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

33. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

34. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 



 
 

 

35. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

36. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2024/25.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 
Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2021/22 to 
2024/25 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member and Mrs Radford CC, 
Cabinet Support Member to the meeting for this item. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director advised members of the financial challenges facing 
the Council and the demand and cost pressures facing adult social care services in 
dealing with an ageing population, an increasing number of people with complex 
disabilities and increased costs in meeting their assessed needs. 
 
Arising from the comments and questions raised, the Committee was advised as follows: 
 
Proposed Revenue Budget 
 

(i) The revenue budget did not take into account any pay or price inflation.  A 
contingency was held centrally and allocated in year when the position became 
clearer.  In the previous year, a sum of £7.6million had been transferred for price, 
pay and pension inflation. The proposed revenue budget did not include the 
additional revenue that would be generated were the Council minded to levy the 
3% social care precept which would generate approximately £9.3million. The 
consultation on this and the level of Council Tax had just closed and the Cabinet 
would need to have regard to the outcome of the consultation before taking a 
decision. 
 

Growth 
 

(ii) G8 – Learning Disability Demand – Members were advised that there was close 
working with the Children and Families Service so that the demand was 
reasonably well known to allow good forecasting. The work between the two 
Departments also focussed on ensuring that during the transition phase service 
users and their families were supported with opportunities for independence and 
elsewhere in the budget a potential saving is being forecast as a result (AC10 
refers). 
 

(iii) G9 – Mental Health demand - Members welcomed the proposed growth to 
address the additional need as a result of the Covid Pandemic. 
 

(iv) G11 – Market Premia - The challenges in recruiting and retaining social work staff 
were fully recognised and the proposed growth was supported. Members 
requested that the position be closely monitored given the central role played by 
social workers in the delivery of services to the elderly and vulnerable. 
 



 
 

 

(v) G6 and G7 – Increased demand from Older People and Learning Disabilities - 
This growth recognised the increasing demands from demographic growth and the 
increasing complexity of care and fragility of some service users.  A report was 
due to be presented to a future meeting of the Committee on how needs were 
being met and the impact on carers.  It was noted that the demographics and the 
fact that people were living longer, but often with poorer health, required support to 
be provided to more people with complex needs. 
 

Adult Social Care – Savings  
 

(vi) Members noted the savings proposals and commented favourably on the 
Department’s approach. In particular members highlighted the following saving 
lines in the budget which whilst delivering savings had the added benefit of 
improving services and outcomes: - 

 
• AC2 – Social Care Investment Plan 
• AC4 – Revised Target Operating Model (TOM) 
• AC5 – Digital Assistive Technology 
• AC8 – Digital Self-Serve Financial Assessments 
• AC9 – Review of Mental Health pathways. 

 
(vii) A commitment was given to a report being submitted on the Revised Target 

Operating Model to ensure that it was meeting its objectives and that all those 
assessed as requiring services were receiving the necessary support. 

 
Communities and Wellbeing – Savings  
 

(viii) Members noted that there were no new savings in this area of service. 
 
Better Care, Covid and other Funding  
 

(ix) Members noted with some concern there was still no clear view from the 
Government on a number of these important funding streams given that they 
would affect over 20% of the Departmental Budget.  

 
(x) With regard to the Disabled Facilities Grant members were advised that the figure 

for the current year included an in-year one-off grant from the Government which 
had been pass-ported to the District Councils. Officers concurred with member 
comments that the restrictions placed on the use of DFG and the inability to use 
some for small ‘revenue items’ prevented best use of this money. It was hoped 
that the Government would look at some flexibility in this regard. 

 
Savings Under Development 
 

(xi) The proposed areas for exploration of savings were noted. 
 
Capital Programme 
 

(xii) The Capital Programme was noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 25 January 2021. 
 

37. Overview of Adult Safeguarding Activity Pre and During the Covid Pandemic.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide an overview of adult safeguarding activity both before 
and during the Covid-19 pandemic. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a question regarding repeated safeguarding alerts, the following points were 
noted: 
 

(i) Repeated safeguarding alerts were captured by the Adult Social Care 
Management System, which enabled staff to view enquiries related to an alert at 
both an individual and organisational (service provider) level.  

 
(ii) Where issues related to a particular provider, staff would check whether there 

were any individual enquiries relating to that provider to determine whether a 
pattern or theme was developing.  

 
(iii) Efforts were made to triangulate information between the Safeguarding Adults and 

Commissioning and Care Quality Teams to follow-up on repeated alerts to help 
determine whether an issue needed to be addressed at an individual or 
contractual level and the best course of action.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on adult safeguarding activity before and during the Covid-19 pandemic 
be welcomed and noted. 
 

38. Commissioning and Procurement of the Home Care Service.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to seek comments from the Committee on progress made with the 
procurement of home care services following a pause in activity and re-profiling of 
timelines due to the Covid-19 pandemic. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i) In reference to the option to tender for an open framework, it was confirmed that 
any providers that were able to demonstrate they could meet the Council’s quality 
and assurance specifications would be considered and securing a range of 
providers would be key to service delivery. 

 
(ii) Some members highlighted the need to encourage and support smaller care 

providers interested in working with the Council to help with both managing the 



 
 

 

rise in demand for home care services since the Covid-19 pandemic began, and in 
maximising the availability of services, especially in rurally isolated areas.  The 
Director acknowledged that it could be more difficult for some smaller providers to 
meet all of the Council’s rigorous contractual requirements. However, there were 
other ways the Council could support those interested in providing care to local 
residents, for example through Direct Payments, so anyone interested was 
encouraged to make contact with the Council to explore the options available.   

 
(iii) Members were assured that assessment of provider infection control techniques 

would form part of the tendering process.  
 

(iv) The Committee confirmed its support for the proposed way forward and 
commended staff in the Department and the Lead Member for the work they had 
undertaken to redesign the service. The Chairman commented that the way the 
Department was prepared to review and adjust its service models in light of 
everchanging circumstances to improve outcomes for local residents and ensure 
their needs remained at the forefront of its work demonstrated its strength. 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update on the progress made with the procurement of home care 
services following a pause in activity and re-profiling of timelines due to the Covid-
19 pandemic be noted and the proposed way forward supported. 

 
(b) That the Director of Adults and Communities be requested to take the Committee’s 

comments on the updated approach into consideration as part of the forthcoming 
re-procurement. 
 

39. National Performance Benchmarking 2019/20 and Performance Report 2020/21 - 
Position at November 2020.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
highlighted the Adults and Communities Department’s performance position in 2019/20 
through national benchmarking, and which also provided an update on the Department’s 
performance at the end of November 2020.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Adults and Communities Department’s performance position in 2019/20, and the 
update of the Department’s performance as at the end of November 2020 be noted. 
 

40. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 8 March 2021 at 
2.00pm. 
 

2.00 – 3.44pm         CHAIRMAN 
18 January 2021 



 
 

 

 
 

 


